Following the guidance of SAB 99, we considered the following qualitative factors in determining that the reclassifications were not
material:

 · As discussed above, we do not believe the reclassifications resulted necessarily from an error, but rather they represent our ongoing
efforts to improve the clarity and transparency of our financial statement presentation.

 · The reclassifications did not affect any compensation amounts paid to management or others.

 · The reclassifications did not change our compliance with respect to any loan covenants, other contractual requirements or any
regulatory requirements.

 · The reclassifications did not result from, involve or conceal any unlawful or unethical transaction or behavior.

Mr. Stephen Krikorian
United States Securities and Exchange Commission
March 28, 2008
Page 3

Quantitative Factors

As mentioned above, none of the reclassifications had any effect on net income or earnings per share for any of the periods
presented.  Following is the Company’s analysis of the impact of the reclassifications on relevant financial statement line items.

Balance Sheet

 September 30, 2006

As Originally

Reported   As Adjusted
Effect of

Change ($)
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 7,210,560  $ 6,394,775  $ (815,785)
Certificates of deposit and other investments  $ 2,266,268  $ 3,082,053  $ 815,785
Accounts receivable, net (current)  $ 6,741,781  $ 8,015,600  $ 1,273,819
Prepaid expenses and other current assets  $ 259,069  $ 235,250  $ (23,819)
Accrued expenses  $ 3,315,439  $ 4,565,439  $ 1,250,000
Working Capital  $ 11,315,872  $ 11,315,872   --

The Company acknowledges that the percentage effect of the balance sheet reclassifications on an individual line item basis may appear at
first blush to be larger than what many consider to be immaterial.  Analyzed in a larger balance sheet context, however, the Company does not
believe the changes are material.  The reclassification of certain items from cash to certificates of deposit and other investments only represents a
change from one current asset to another current asset, both of which are considered liquid investments.  The reclassification of accrued refunds
and fees relating to the Attorneys’ General settlement results in an increase to accounts receivable and accrued expenses in identical
amounts.  And, the reclassification of certain miscellaneous receivables from prepaid and expenses to accounts receivable is immaterial in dollar
terms as the adjustment represents less than 0.1% of total assets.  Most importantly, the net effect on our overall liquidity and working capital is
$0.

Mr. Stephen Krikorian
United States Securities and Exchange Commission
March 28, 2008
Page 4

Income Statement

Year Ended September 30, 2006

As Originally

Reported   As Adjusted
Effect of

Change ($)
Net revenues  $ 36,881,164  $ 31,957,947  $ (4,923,217)
Cost of services  $ 8,069,239  $ 4,030,280  $ (4,038,959)
Gross profit  $ 28,811,925  $ 27,927,667  $ (884,258)
Gross profit (as a percentage of revenues)   78%  87%  n/a
Operating expenses  $ 26,687,475  $ 29,490,024  $ 2,802,549
Other income (expense)  $ (3,487,149)  $ 199,658  $ 3,686,807
Net income (loss)  $ (1,050,920)  $ (1,050,920)   --

Year Ended September 30, 2005

As Originally

Reported   As Adjusted
Effect of

Change ($)
Net revenues  $ 25,204,858  $ 24,361,995  $ (842,863)
Cost of services  $ 3,980,619  $ 3,137,756  $ (842,863)
Gross profit  $ 21,224,239  $ 21,224,239   --
Gross profit (as a percentage of revenues)   84%  87%  n/a
Operating expenses  $ 19,910,850  $ 20,238,983  $ 328,133
Other income (expense)  $ (316,054)  $ 12,079  $ 328,133
Net income (loss)  $ 725,146  $ 725,146   --

In analyzing the effects of the reclassifications and determining that they were not material, the Company focused on the reclassifications
involving certain components of dilution and the separate presentation of litigation and related expenses.  The Company acknowledges that the
dollar impact of the reclassification of certain dilution components appears facially significant ($4,038,959 and $842,863 in 2006 and 2005,
respectively).  These reclassifications, however, had no effect on gross profit in dollar terms. The effect of the reclassifications on gross profit in